U.S. PTO 12/150551

05-07-2008

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

**IEET** 103501305 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name MATE PRECISION TOOLING INC. BRuce M. Thielges DANID A. BERRY Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Ano Street Address: 1295 LUND Blvd. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) X Assignment Merger City: ANOKA \_\_ Security Agreement Change of Name \_\_ Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Country: 45. Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) The PTO did not receive the follow listed Item(s) Fee - 40 .00 Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account M Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Zip: 55402 Expiration Date Phone Number: 6/2 b. Deposit Account Number \_\_\_\_ Fax Number: 6/2 Authorized User Name **Email Address:** 9. Signature: Total number of pages including cover Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

REEL: 020924 FRAME: 0592

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Bruce M. Thielges of Fridley, MN, and David A. Berry of Fridley, MN are the inventors of that certain invention disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent, filed of even date herewith, and entitled PUNCH DEVICE WITH ADJUSTMENT SUBASSEMBLY AS A RETROFIT INSERT OR AS ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT and;

WHEREAS, Mate Precision Tooling, Inc., 1295 Lund Boulevard, Anoka, MN 55303, a corporation of the State of Minnesota, is entitled to said invention and to any and all patents which may be granted on said invention in any and all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known that for valuable consideration paid to us by Mate Precision Tooling, Inc., receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, Bruce M. Thielges and David A. Berry, hereby assign all right, title and interest in this and any other country in and to the above identified invention and any and all patents of any and all countries which may be granted thereon and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all patents which may be granted on the above-identified application or invention therein disclosed to Mate Precision Tooling, Inc., and We hereby agree to execute any other application for patents in the United States or any foreign country based upon this invention and any statement required in an interference or other proceeding involving any of said applications.

Signed this $\frac{29}{}$ day of $A$	<u>PRIL</u> , 2008, at _	ANOKA	, Minnesota.
	Bruce	M. Thickges Bruce M. Thielges	
		Bruce M. Thielges	
	Do	nd Bon	
		David A. Berry	
STATE OF MINNESOTA	) ) <i>SS</i>		MARY C. FLYNN E
COUNTY OF ANOKA	)		ly Commission Expline Jan. 31, 2010
Before me, on this 29	day of APRIL	, 2008, came Bruce M	I. Thielges and David A
Berry, to me known to be the			
execution thereof to be their free act and deed.		Though C. 2	
		U Notary	Public
•		•	

PATENT REEL: 020924 FRAME: 0593

**RECORDED: 04/29/2008**